WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2

1. CONTRACTOR: Capital Excavation Project: 22IFB39
2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 17+00 to Sta. 363+66.50 Roadway: CR 111
3. Type of Change{on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Minor {Major/Minar} csJ

Number:
4. Reasons: 1B {3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

1B. Design Error or Omission. Other: This change order compensates the Contractor for upsize changes in 6 inlet and 1 junction
box to accomidate pipe size design. The revisions affected estimate page 15, summary page 18, storm drainage pages; 149 for
Inlet C-5 and C-6, page 150 for [nlets E-4 and E-5, page 151 for Inlet F-6, page 153 for Inlet I-6 and page 154 for Junction Box K.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with ltems: See attached.
7. New orrevised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: 15, 18, 149, 150,151, 153 and 154.
8. New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached: O Yes No

9. New Special Provisions to ltem_N/A _ No. _N/A_, Spacial Specification ftem _N/A__ are attached.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Crder (CO),

The following information must be provided
The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees o g p

waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and afl other

expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of Time Ext. #: N/A Days added on this CO: 0
compensaiion as a result of this change. T e R

d (Z«XP ZZ,Amount added by this change order: $7,553.84
THE CONTRACTOR Date ’ . —

D )
v
Typed/Printed Name —4105. C:H'Eé ~ G7/ .
I
Typed/Printed Title 4 '? .

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

County Commissioper Precinct 1 - Date
Q APPROVED o REQUEST APPROVAL
Project Manager Date
County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
N/A O APPROVED o REQUEST APPRCOVAL
Design Engineer Date
‘ Valese CW? May 5, 2022
7 i
/ﬁ/ / / County Cormmissioner Precinct 3 Date
[/ !
[/ y il APPROVED o  REQUEST APPROVAL
Program h/anager Date
Design Engineer's Seal:
County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
o APPROVED o REQUEST APPROVAL
County Judge Date

a APPROVED




SVYX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSIVITIIM

¥8'€55/$ v8'€29°961$ 00°020'681$ SIVLOL
88°228°LV$ 88°2282V$ 009 009 00°0$ 000 8v°016°L$ va (HLOg) (14¥) (0Dd) (1dWOD) L3 INI 0209-59%
96°0Z7'9$ 96°027'9$ 001 001 00°0$ 000 96°027'9$ v3a (L45X145) (ard) (AdWO2) Xxoa.Lor 600959V
(00°000Z+$) 00°000°€EL$ 0061 (00°9) 00°000°5L1$ 00'52 00°000'2$ va (HLOg) (14€) (02d) (1dWOD) 13NI 9109-59%
(00°069%$) 00°08€°6$ 002 (00'1) 00°0071$ 00°c 00°0697$ va (LapXL3p) (ard) (AdWOD) X0a.Lor 9009-59V
qhwwym__%\q% 1509 WLl ALILNYND ALILNVND 15092 WLl ALILNVND 3014d LINN LINN NOILdI¥9S3a Wall
(1onaza)
M3N 10 aav a3SIAZY ATSNOIATY + TYNIOINO
“SW8Y| 10euo) g 319Vl
31Vd ATINOH 31Vd AT4NOH doavi
001G OJUI Pade|d S[eld)e|\l PUB YJOAA JUNOJDY 82104 W J19V.L
6£9412Z  #399loid 4 ‘HIFFGIWNN 43dH0 IONVHO




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

(unforeseeable)

2C.
2D.
2E.

2F.

2G.

Unavailable material

New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
Environmental remediation

Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)
Site conditions altered by an act of nature

Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2l.  Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear

6D.

Other




Williamson County Road Bond Program

CR111 Westinghouse Rd
Williamson County Project No. 22IFB39

Change Order No. 2
Reason for Change

This Change Order adds pay items to revise the size of 6 curb inlets and 1 junction box
on the project. New items are being added to change 6 curb inlets from 3 feet wide to 4
feet wide inlets and a junction box from 4’ x 4’ to a 5’ x 5’ dimension box. The drainage
structures need to be larger than those originally shown in the plans, to accommodate the
size of pipe used in the drainage system. This Change Order will compensate the
contractor for the difference in the cost of the drainage structures.

The following new items will be added by this Change Order.

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT
465-6009 | JCTBOX (COMPL) (PJB) (5FTX5FT) 1 EA.
465-6020 | INLET (COMPL) (PCO) (4FT) (BOTH) 6 EA

This Change Order results in a net increase of $7,553.84 to the Contract amount, for an
adjusted Contract total of $21,265,250.72. The original Contract amount was
$21,024,332.88. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $240,917.84 has been
added to the Contract, resulting in a 1.15% net increase in the overall Contract cost. As
a result of this Change Order, (0) days will be added to the contract.

HNTB Corporation

Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E.



[

EXCAVATION

PO Box 1301
Austin, TX 78767
Email: Estimating@CapitalExcavation.com

Date: 2/7/2022

QuoteTo: Chuck Evans
HNTB CORPORATION

Project: CR 111/ 110 (1024)
Capital Project #: 1024

Description: Design Issue - Precast Storm Structure Changes

Change Request # 5

ltem Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount
465 6006 JCTBOX (COMPL)(PJB)(4FTX4FT) -1.00 EA 4,690.00 -4,690.00
465 6016 INLET (COMPL)(PCO)(3FT)(BOTH) -6.00 EA 7,000.00 -42,000.00
465 6009 JCTBOX (COMPL)(PJB)(5FTX5FT) 1.00 EA 6,420.96 ¢ 6,420.96
465 6020 INLET (COMPL)(PCO)(4FT)(BOTH) 6.00 EA 7,970.48 w 47,822.88
GRAND TOTAL

7,553.84

Scope: 1. Inlets C-5, C-6, E-4, E-5, F-6, and |-6 upsized to 4' x 5' to accommodate pipe sizes.

2. JB-K upsized to 5' x 5' to accommodate pipe sizes

Capital Excavation Requests an additional :

day(s)

TxDOT Low Bid Average: 465-6009 JCTBOX (COMPL) (PJB) (5FTX5FT)
465-6020 INLET (COMPL) (PCO) (4FT) (BOTH) Quantity 2 at $7,601.21

Prices are comparable.

Quantity 2 at $7,250.00

Page 1 of 1



tiLwy [ --- -- ---- 070 ‘T a1 (z AL) (TTVISNI) SWY¥d ¥ILTIJ ¥OOd z009 | 90§
"ON AVHOIH | gor ‘1035 *1NOD 8T Ol ONITANVH OIZIVML ONY SNOIS ’SEAVOINHVE 1009 | zo0S
NOSAVITIIM - Syx3L T ST NOIIVZITIEOH| 1009 | 00§
ALNNOD ‘1810 EITH LT RS (2dId) ¥IS AOWII 9109 | 96¥
Sl 9 o =1 TR (o) LA Serd Leos [5eoL v va (@) (179) (@59 (NI 96) (1T AD) 15 v5vo | Lov
158 | "on 1o3rond a1y wa3eas 883 00¢ Ava NOIS EOVSSEW HTHVEONVHO @18VINOd 1009 | T009 or AL () (119) (dow) (N7 0F) (1 2L) 1ds £ev9 | LoV
:: > 0 Y PEreyreymm—— Se7s oo 05 v 505 ToL0c T v () (1:9) (dd¥) (NI 0€) (IT &I) 1dS zzv9 | L9v
= 5 STTRON BIaIN — 7103 ots T oL v k& (d) (1:9) (dd¥) (NI p2) (IT A1) 1dS G6€9 | L9¥
et o SNIHOR T0ds c005 T oeL Tt & () (T:9) (09) (NI 8T) (II A1) L1dS €9€9 [ L9v
5 o ST NVTNLSE0d 30 TYACHET <05 T 0es T k& (2) (T:9) (a>¥) (NI 8T) (IT A1) LdS z9€9 | Lov
SALLILNYND 2 e YO8 GNOOWS 20 FowTami 7005 | oes T EE (D) (T:€) (d09) (NI 8T) (IT X1) L1HS 96€9 | L9¥
3 7 T TaNEsSY 3704 aad T005 | L8o T G (0) (1:€) (NI 9¢) (I x1) 1dS 7109 | L9¥
B ALVINILST Sz EG (8aNOD 2) (MY v1) (0 AL) Td0 9IS dul 0809 | 789 € hic) (Ldp=MH) (0-MS) TTUMONIM Loz9 | 99v
Sze T (4ANOD ) (OMY p1) (¥ AL) TdD OIS 4ul €€09 | 789 S hicS (L3p=MH) (T-Md) TTYMONIM 6LT9 | 99%
SININIAOHANI 111 D T va (DOES S) (wgl) @Iv1d dovd 5Z09 | z89 € v (Lap=MH) (S-Md) TTYMONIM 5919 | 99¥
ALNNOD NOSKVITIIM 1 kL] (4@4) 49T (u21) DHS OIS HHA 5009 [ z89 T VE (NI 9€=¥Id) (S-Md-HO) TIVMAVHH PET9 | 99F
T VE (MYV THA) QAT(u21) OHS 9IS HIA v009 | 289 T K& (NI 0€=¥IQ) (S-Md-HO) TIVMAVIH ZET9 | 997
) T EE (TEX) 3T (ucl) OHS OIS HEA €009 | 289 T & (NI 9€=¥Id) (Sp-MJ-HD) TIVMAVIH 7509 | 99¥
T e (MIY N¥D) aET(uCI) DHS 9IS HEA 2009 | 289 z i (NI 0€=VIQ) (ST-MA-HD) TIVMAVAH 2209 | 99¥%
T e (N¥9) a3 (u2T) DHS OIS HAA T009 | 289 T I (NI zp=vIQ) (0-MA-HD) TTIYMAVAH 0T09 | 997
91t vd M-O-TT AL ¥MUN AVd TdHd 0T09 | 2L9 T v (NI 9¢=vIa) (0-MA-HD) TTIVMAVEH 6009 | 997
Y, €29 ki) VOVOID AL MMMA AV T 6009 | eLo T EE] (NI 0€=¥IQ) (0-Md-HD) TTYMAVEH £009 [ 99%
9vl v O-T AL WMMW AV TAHY L009 | 2L9 € v (NI 81=¥IQ) (0-Md-HO) TIVMAVEH €009 | 99v
vauww w“ MMHMMNW Mmmmw:wmww w ww M”” wwwwm HM MM ﬂmw NMM T VA LAEXLdE-1dEXLAE) (Dd) (15d) (1dWOD) L&INT 9219 | <9
Ew‘mw a1 (TIH060) (dTS) “15 I A1 O 1Ed/M WA &9 z0€9 | 999 K kil Mfomw Miqw Moﬁw quzouw Skt 009 | <97
R T P e T TR e v e N N e s N N M
65€ ‘T a1 (TIH060) (ATS) wpZ (X) T XL ¥¥W AVd Td8d 9v19 | 999

61 E] (TIH060) (QdOM) (M) I XL Y¥MW AV¥d Tdad LL09 | 999 £ i (2237) (13€) (004) (TdHOD) IZINI 7109 | 99%
LZ i (TIN060) (MO¥WYY) (M) I XL MHW AVd TJddd €509 999 T v (LISXLdS) (drd) (TANOD) XOALOL 6009 S9v
509 EG (TIW060) (Q1S) upZ (W) I AL W Avd 1dad 1709 | 999 (2 i (LdyXIdp) (40d) (TANOD) XOF1OL 9009 | 9%
€ls 148 B Z2in 148 :(22/€2/€0) @ oLe a1 (TIH060) (A1S) uel (M) I AL SUA AVd Td@d T709 | 999 T i (LIex1de) (0d) (TANOD) XOFLOL 5009 | S9%
LVE'S E (TIH060) (0TS) w8 (M) I AL ¥uW Av¥d Tdud S£09 | 999 pLT a1 (NI zp) (IIT T0) EdId D¥ 6009 | 79¥
l# 1Jd 2(22/50/10) @ €8T S (a1S) uwbZ (A) AOWHN-NON MW AVd NZ MM 709 | 299 6Ev T a1 (NI 9€) (III 10) F4Id O¥ 8009 | ¥9%¥
€L8'ES a1 (QTS) wb (X) AOWEY-NON MdW A¥d NZ MM p€09 | 299 €€0°€ a1 (NI 0€) (IIT TD) HEdId D¥ L009 | ¥9F
010’2 S (Md€) wy (X) AOWHY-NON MdW AVd NZ MM z€09 | 299 ZEE’T a1 (NI p2) (IIT T10) H4Id O 5009 | 79¥
1T £ (Q40M) (M) AOWHM-NON M¥W A¥d NZ MM 6209 | 299 €577 a1 (NI 87) (III 10) HdId O €009 | ¥9¥
TT K] (MO¥¥Y) (M) AOWHW-NON MdW AVd NZ MM LT09 | 299 €LE'T a1 (Ld € X Id 9) ATNO XO€ ONOD 0109 29v
£€€ AT (a1S) wbZ (M) AOWEI-NON YW AVd NZ MM 9109 z99 009 a1 (14 € X Id G) ATAD XOd ONOD L009 9%
68 '€ E (a15) w8 (M) AOWZ-NON M¥W AVd NZ M Z109 | 299 081 T (12 € X Id §) ATND XOd ONOD 7000 | 29%
2Ty €€ R (07S) b (M) AOWHY-NON XMW AVd NZ M v009 [ 299 €19 EGH (NI 72 1Ls TvD) a0 €000 | 09%
€2 k& aND (OM) (XZ-WO) WSS¥ WO TLSNI 9709 | 859 Toc FG3 NI 87 115 Tv9) @ 2005 | 097
19 hic (L)sm (T)IMI XL W¥3dNS NS Qi WS SNI 1909 779 0v 70 (NI ) (dI1dLS MOW) dvddld Sv09 7
r v vttt Tr mvans o ae ms ]| vous | vrs T [ o (70 WOToioRs Sio%o) seward] | Teos [ o
5T o 3 %5 (1) 5Ma0T 7T We 5 dn5 N5 0 e 5NT 005 770 97 ) (39IM d3IATEM 94 X 9 X 9 /M NI 9) (ONOD) dv¥dId €009 | zEw
T i SHEDIAYES TYOIYIOETH TLVYDOTIE T009 829 888 ) (NI §) (ONOD) IvddI¥ €009 (23
= - Tavd (80N WaNoD DFTT To05 T 025 T a1 NOI1DEIOWd NOILVAYOXHE HONEML 1009 | zow
=7 ¥G1 (22) (07 105) (0Ad) Tdnoo w205 T 510 98¢ xS (ul) AVd DNOD HASY ENVId 7p09 | #S€E
z i Z XL (1SOd-9ML) W-TIVISNI XO€TIVW 9009 09¢ €Le’e As (uG°T) AVd DNOD HASV HNVId 109 pSE
z <3 Z AL (1S0d—9MI) Q-TTVISNI XOSTIWN 5009 | 095 005 xS ,0T)9IVATY FWNLONYLS INIWIAVA FTEIXETI 9009 [ 15€
81 EE] 7 Al (1S0d-5M1) S—TTVLSNI XO€TIVA 7009 | 09 6v0‘ztT NOL €c-0L5d €-0¥S d-AL VWH ¥5-d cpo9 | TvE
961’8 kel (TTYISNI) ININIVIYL NI TIVIQYVND 1009 [ ¥¥S ov8’se NOL ¢¢-v95d 8-A1 VWH ¥5-d 8009 | TPpE
€ a1 (1S0d WIL) Ndd 09 WY¥HE-M TIN 1009 [ 0%S S0€‘se VO (dZ-S¥D0 ¥0 dg-S¥dH ‘dST1-OV) HASY €Ip9 | 91€
SL9 ] (L A1) SJNWV¥ 40D 0109 | 1€S €19 ) (4-D¥S S-99 J-Al)¥ODY| €619 | 9T€
S xS (u¥) MTUMAAIS DNOD 1009 | TES T6€°0C TYD (NOTIIJO IITAW) IV¥0D HWIHWd T009 0TE
eve'y xs (d0¥) SAYMIATHA §009 | 0€S SzZ'STT s (u8) (IAV¥DENS) INI FWIT €L09 [ 09T
SL6 xS (ONOD) SAVMEATNA p009 | 0€S SL0‘Z NOL ((X990TS) EWIT JELVYAXH) HWIT 2009 | 092
919 41 (NOGHI¥) 40> DNOD 8€09 | 62S 090 “8€ 12 S04 TUNJ) (¥ ¥9 V A1) (D1d NI dWd) sd 1d 7v09 | LbC
19v've a1 (IT 1) ¥E1L0D 3 €400 ONOD 8009 | 625 0291 xS (3 x1) (z 10) SLE¥NVTd NOILNZLEY TI0S 9009 | 691
vso A8 ub) ONOD CEUNLXHL QEHOT0D 1005 | 828 00070% %S (¢ AL) (T 10) SL®iNYId NOILN=ZL®Y 110S 1009 | 69°T
0Z1T 71 (z AL) (30¥9d MOT) (FAOWIY) €1D I¥0d 8509 453 95v v B ONIUALYM FAILVIADTA T00M 89T
0vz’T 4T (T XL) (30¥d MOT) (FAOWIY) €1D IMOd LS09 53 826 NOL MEZITIL9d4 2009 991

0zt 41 (z &1) (d0¥d MOT) (ISNI ® ¥nd) dID 1¥0d 0109 | 21§ 7
0527t Eo (T 70) (3052 Mo} (IsNC ¥ ©nZ) 915 Leod 005 [ zte T08'ZZZ s (TT XI) (W94 3 dWEI) TOMINOD NOISOME ¥OI ONIAHES TTOoM | 9T
R = n0130 BNIISCEISNOD T005 T 505 LTl xS (7 x1) (TO0D) (dWAL) TOYINOD NOISO¥E ¥OJ ONIQEIS 700oM | 79T
099 ‘€z 7T (FAOWIY) SDOT INOD NSO¥E 9HIA0IL €709 908 EET’LE A8 (45) ONISSEMA4OL HOTOM €oton (&
099 €2 ER (48) (11SNI) §507 INOD NSOW@ HEA0Id 0709 | 905 €eT’LE A5 (u€) 1SO04WOD TOMINOD NOISO¥E 100om| 19T
SeT ¥ (AONEd) ToNZd 1NOO IWAES aWal 6£09 | 905 0E5“8¥ T is (u¥) TIOSJOL ONIOVTd ANV ONIHSIN¥NI Z0oM | 09T
SeT 1 (TTVISNI) EONZI INOD IWAZS aWal 8€09 | 905 VT Tl D (4 A1) (dNOD Q¥O) (TVYNIJ) LNIDINVENT €009 | zeT
0ve xS (IAOWZY) SIIXE NOILONYLSNOD ¥209 | 905 €TS’LOT 9 (A¥MQYO¥) NOILVAVOXH 1009 | OTT
0vZ is (I A1) (TTYLSNI) SLIXE NOILON¥LSNOD 0z09 [ 905 68z7°ST xS av0d JEANOANVHY ONIIVYALITIO 2009 | 90T
0F0 ‘T 7T (ZAOWEY) SWYA YELITIA MO0 T109 90§ LTT YIS MO¥ ONI¥VdEdd Z009 00T
K “ON| 400 | "ON . “ON[ ®aod | "oN
TUNIA 1sd 1IND NOILAT¥OSHA as | *oszal marr TUNII lsa 1INA NOIIAT¥OSIA as os3al| warT

TYLOL HJ0D WHLI TVIOL 400D WHLI

ERIE]

3718V IN3d

L1192 OO1 1M 60022\66622-00022\ :d ’

194 *0D07U0 | 0)%8 | DOSADIO\UBJ\SS | QD+ \SDIODUD+S\AS | +UBE\SIDM4 3OS\ IS

2

UBP "S31 4 | +UDNDPUDS 4DW ! +53\ |DISUS9\SUD | d\SBU I MDIQ\APNLS 24n0Y

03INI¥d

Z @ 2202/52/¢

€0

03041d"J04U1 I0\DJO4| d\WS4SAS\SO0ASHIOM\ (S8 14951 DITISHINGAMIQ DIRKSOIO TNNAS | +USE\D+OQWD JO0 A\
Nd 65




e e [ o--- |- ----
"ON AVMHOIH M aor ‘103s “LNOJ
NOSAVITIIM | --- Svx3L
w—. AINNQD ‘1s1a Lvis
---- 9
ON . JONTALQ
133HS ON 123r0¥d IV vy¥3034 -3y *033
=¥ M “ha :NQ | 2202/62/€ :31va

S3AILILNVND IOVNIVHA
40 AAVINNNS

SLINIANTACHAAI 111 W)
ALNNOD NOSKVITIIM

Cle 144 8 218 144 ".NN\nN\no,AmN
la 144 zmmxmo\_o,@

6T

v

114

TYLOL

SEHOLIA

154

154

SXYMIATAA

A0 9

SS

40

)

S
J0 ¥
€
14

A0

w|o|olw]|ofw

40 T

0T

MO I¥IATND

TT# I¥IATND

0T# IMIATND

64 LJEATOD

8# IJIATND

L# I¥FATOD

Y S )

9# I¥IATND

S# I¥EATOD

T# I¥IATOD

T

T

T# 1¥3ATND

K&

KE

wd

wH

K]

e

K&

v

K

vd

vH

KEd

K&

NEd

vd

K]

(a) (1:9)
(a0¥) (NI
9€)
(11
XL) L1dS

(a) (1:9)
(a0¥) (NI
0€)
(11
X1) 1ES

(D) (1:9)
(a0¥) (NI
0€)
(11
X1) LES

(d) (1:9)
(d0¥) (NI
v2)
(11
X1) LES

(a) (1:9)
(a0¥) (NI
8T)
(11
X1) 13S

() (1:9)
(a0¥) (NI
8T)
(11
XL) L3S

) (1:¢)
(a0¥) (N1
8T)
(11
1) 1ES

(D) (1:€)
(NI 9€)
(1
A1) 1dS

(Lay=MH)
(0-M8)
TTYMONIM

(Lap=MH)
(T-ma)
TTYMONIM

(1LIp=MH)
(s-Ma)
TTYMONIM

(NT
9€=Y¥1Q)
(5-Md-HO)
TTYMAYEH

(NI
0€=¥1a)
(5-Ma-Ho)
TTYMAVIH

(NI 9€=¥Iq)
(Sy-MI-HD)
TTYMAYEH

(NI
0€=¥Iqa)
(st
-MJ-HD)
TTYMAVEH

(NI
Zy=v1a)
(0-Ma-HO)
TTYMAYEH

7SP9-L9¥

€CV9-LI9V

ZZ¥9-L9%

G6€9-L97

£€9€9-L9%

C9€9-L9¥%

9G€9-L9%

7T109-L9F

L0Z9-99¥%

6LT9-99F

G9T9-99%

PET9-997

CET9-997%

¥509-99¥%

2209-997%

0T09-99%

LEEHS

4

v

v

4

4

4

4

6EV'T

ZEE’‘T

€SV 'Y

ELE'Z

v

888

TYLOL

68L

SEHOLIA

86

1201

G68

SXYMAATIA

LYS

40 9

SLZ

P¥9

A0

6S€

143

069

40

T0€

S02

0TS ‘T

S
40 ¥
€
4

a0

wfo|afo|sfn

1414

vt

867

[ KE R REY e Y

40 T

¥0T

MO I¥IATAD

T4 I¥IATND

81E

154

0T# IMIATND

SET

11

64 IJ9IATND

8T

8# I9IATND

9€G

L# L¥EATOD

Z0LT

9# I1¥IATND

795

£9

G4 IMEATOD

89S

LA

9€

Z# INIATND

8GT'T

9%

£6

£0T

T# I¥IATOD

wH VI

va

va

I

vE

vI

vE

w3

VI

RS

EGS

AT

AT

EG

G

a1

g

a1

A0

X0

AT

(NI (NT
9€=YIQ) 0€=Y1Q)
(0-Md-HD) | (0-MJ-HD)
TIUMAVIH | TTYMAVEH

(NI
8T=Y1d)
(0-MI-HD)
TTYMAVEH

L1IEXLIE
—~LAEXLA
€) (94) (18
d) (TdWOD)
LIINT

(HLOE)

(
14y) (004d)
(TdroD)
LEINT

(HLOE)
(
14¢) (004)
(1awod)
LEINI

(IHDTYH)
(
14g) (004)
(Tdno2)
LETINI

(143T)

(
14¢) (00d)
(T1dmoD2)
LIINI

(LAGXLAS)
(ara)
(TdWoD)
Xog10r

(LApXLdp)
(gara)
(TdWoo)
XOE1DL

(LAEXLAE)
(gra)
(Tdnod)
XOg10r

(NI
zy) (111
12)
FdId 0¥

(NI
9€) (111
1)
Fd1d 0¥

(NT
0€) (111
10)
FdId 0¥

(NT
¥2) (III
10)
FdId 0¥

(NT
8T) (III
1)
dId 0¥

(1a
€ X 1a
9) ATND
XOH DNOD

(1a
€ X 1d
S) ATND
XOE ONOD

(ra
€ X 1d
¥) AT0D
XOH DNOD

(29IM aIATIM
9% X 9

X 9 /M NI 9)
(oN0D)
avddIy

(NI §)
(0NOD)
avedard

NOIIOHLIO¥d
NOILVAVOXH
HONZML

6009-99% L009-997%

£€009-99%

9219-G9%

0209-597%

9T09-S9%

GT09-G9%

7109-597%

6009-G9%

9009-69%

G009-G9%

6009-79%

8009-79%

L009-79F

G009-79%

£009-79%

0T09-29%

L009-297%

7009-297%

£009-CE¥

2009-Z€¥

1009-20%

LEFHS

v V V¥

\

vV Vv V¥V V¥

ERIE]

3718V IN3d

L1192 OO1 1M 60022\66622-00022\ :d ’

194 *0D07U0 | 0)%8 | DOSADIO\UBJ\SS | QD+ \SDIODUD+S\AS | +UBE\SIDM4 3OS\ IS

)

UBP "S31 41 +UDND 4O AIDWLINS\ |DISUSY\SUD | d\SBU I MDIQ\APNLS 24n0Y

03INI¥d

® 2202/52/¢

Cr il

0304 1d" 94Ul U0\DJO4| d\WS4SAS\SO0ASHIOM\ (S8 14951 DITISHINGAMIQ DIRKSOIO TNNAS | +USE\DLOQWD IO0Ad\
WV 6¢




AINO S B ‘P ‘€ ‘2
NOISIA3Y
INITWIINDD Q3S0d0Hd — —— —
NI ALH3dOHd

ANINISVI 03SOdO¥d —

AVM-40-1HOIY Q3SOdOYd e mm mm mm m

aN3931

@ L3N]

ERIR
ddy .81

UN38 «Sp
.95°LS S/0

20°€6-81 “VIS

41 61

ﬁ d)d .81

91°28-81

aN38 Sb
.20°89 S/0
‘vis

:

e i‘l — —
-
1

—m—————

47 01
ddy .81

3d07S OL NHO4INOD

4112
ddy .81

(H108) (14€)0d
€£°96-p 1
1-v 1371

VIS

€119) g1-d13s 8
u._w—uuz..c—nzu._.xm

----- ---- o
L | : 00-61 00-81 00-21 00-91 00-S1 00-¥1 00-€1 00-21 00-11 5=
ON AVMHOIH i aor *123s LNOJ an

NOSAVIIIIM --- SVX3l @

AINNQD ‘1810 3Lvis =
6vl 3 wJu 3ANIT o7
e, *ON 123r0¥d GIV vy3a34 ONTAID 0%
133HS ("R N
dv ') ha Na | 2Z0z/v2/8 :31va o —w ONw 38
£ O
Aol oS 9 40 | 133HS £
’ aw W@ ANTT W8 ANTT o3
28
001719H P4
371404d ® NV1d 2avas N B
YIMIS WHOLS 0 A 001104 88 0 25
Z8 €219H 5210H i €8 is

.
SININIAOHJAI 111 D " 284z . 58
ALNNOD NOSWVITIIM : N i Saven £98Z 33
0v40 o g *dOld T 3gvan =
) *a0td avan 2 2ez? m_.m......._u *151x3 B
‘, L 1S1X3 T %5 g
: S
= 30v49 eon " <o
. 0 N

0€8  ~n .\ WS o 3RN g8s or8 .
"o v Do .hnz IR A, Sas Ar
§ J ® < Z=E M By R i e S5
N B mge R mm A4 e 2>
° Tz 55
910z ®@ 8r81 3 o IR AV \4 S B
: FEL  ped 8 V. 3NIT &
== o nVou -u o =
B : v s
T ] ge== 53
3 . g G219H NSO %
O V@ o o 00ITOH @o mo=n L Omw ca
e no a0e =5=8 2az o 5
v i3 \ it £ g2
o wowm fe WM
\V4 (PEpES - =3 289 ==
A313 Wi oo == 3
i %ty \VAA - %
- 2
: 1-¥ [37N1 232 o
e 8
058 i 098 |;
v -¢
H
Sle 1 % 2ie 138 +122/52/500 \g/ v N a
. 23
be 144 :(22/1€/710) Q uwznnen / mw
I 134 (22/50/10) - ONdY *INOD_/ 3

\4 oL ande sy SR AN -4 V8 s

INIWNOTTV @ INIT :9L/S1/10) 6 .£9°26 5/0 . < &

25 12+61 VIS - s

1 133HS 100AVT = -

.a. NI 2

6% P - el et 0620871 v0e L >

dod .08 D | L43AIND “dodd mmuaomm_b_ vis (HLOG) (14€)02d 2-3 131 =

(LHOLY) (14€)00d A L 00°06+S1 VIS 2

20%62-02 “vis -3 13N1 o
(H108) (14€10d b
1 mﬂ._..wmu _c._muv.cn.w.nmn 00°00+F1 ‘VIS 2

" 2
_ /] 9-3 1371 ol a5 £-3 13N G
- — " !

e \\ VA 11 zC

4. 3NIT // ddY © =

— NN S— - - el ke

|||||||||||||| NN\ —_—— . i o — 5

- INDT —_ -

gt . :

dly . =

\\\\\\\\\\\\ 0;02 £ .

B e — 5T ARY:] o

' " 3 .91 .15 B9 N - 2

1y 8 3

~

3

2

S

3

a3

[

@

S

3

g

S

>

2

a

o

N

o

=

&

WNd ZZ2:lv:€ @ 2202/vZ/€




It - [ -- ----
o >_;ﬂ”w1 W P o 00-£€ 00-2¢ 00- 1€ 00-0¢ 00-62 00-82 00-22 00-92 00+S82 00-v2 00-£2 00-22 00-12 B
o
NOSAVITIIM _ |---|  Svxal ol18! 018 [
AINNQD ‘1810 3Lvis — T
oSt 5 4. 3ANIT
1M | on 193roud a1v wadaeas KR e
v M Ma NG | 2202/v2/€ :31VQ MW
A0l . 940 z 133HS 00110H =5
.00 137v3s i %00 e gy 5 o
ON@. 81 40 37 ggp 028 et
— Ep
371d0¥d ® NV1d I o=z —_—— i
HIMIS WHOLS “ e — 2
m —_——— — — 4+ =
I mozT .00°528 + A3 :Eu\ — u} o=
b avuo -0¢8 = 2
1IN0 Nosvi Tk’ | B 2 R Ny 4
Omw" J22 3avan \V4 i 1627628 + 100 1_.81 058 339
) Srp ‘Isixa t-d. 13 =
‘ | i \V4 52
: i 7 =aa o3
Pl ovisixa 5°
- =)
w3u ANIT B
\ J 32
91020 ers 028 : 028 <
i
= C T T i
%2570 ® a3y o . e T o5
40 471 661 %82°L ® doy .0¢ . Y
o 10 11 %050 ® g3y : b
NI S agen T W) gl W00 a e g2
58 L Y 5
0¢8 g Pome T e — 0¢8 2
mm <€z mO—c 3
. ...8 .N. SSTE  conuze - a3 My °
2" =B 141 wae3 10628 - A0 3 b2 o
® b Javeo @@es  X08 NOTLONF gk g
. U= D NN )
a i ® 'dOHd AN Q 3
® @ m 2]
¥ e W e oy
S <2
le 138 8 2le 134 3122/52/50) &/ I h
1333 NI 37v35 | Sz
[ s ™ s ve 134 2(22/1€/100 \g/ | o
0oL SL [ [] mw
tn 14 :(22/50/10) \/ | 3>
| ' k4
R LHOTH) (L46)09d
mzo_m__>uz AINH t102/1€720 \g/ | :uw_.umuwmn..wwm 0006+ 12 VIS i
(LHOTH) (14€103d | 2-1 131 47 S6b t-4 131 =
1 00706+ 1€ VIS | a4 81 2
| €4 131 41 ceb <
1 | a4 .81 <
11 S6p | ==
W_ 4oy .81 | H o
=1 | 1 ww
=l I 1 oz
Ol | JE Y P
T e e e e e e e e e e R N Y —m—— Y Ekd
L NI 5
| ; —3
= | - =
N“ | | S
m €2 98V T 00+52 | o'
- \LWK\.&\Z\&A,\\\%\\LV \\\\\\ _———— +— - A= - e i =t S
w : : 1t 3
— | o
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| — -
e o
1 .3, NI A =
wl ﬁ |||||N\|! - e e———7—F e
+ 41 951 L] A
AINO G B ‘v ‘E ‘2 ol | a3 .0¢ ssa /| 41 551 4182 2
NOISIA3Y Iy | a loe | B e B 81 :
1 | dod .9¢ 8°628 * *A313 NIY | BN
INITYIINID 03500k — ! | PRI oal B0 R I R N
_ | £ WD /)] ey 128 g
INIT ALEIdOMd — ———- 1 | §2'62+82 VIS €-3 131 00°0b.£2 ViS (HL08) ¢14€100d en
IN3N3SV3 03S0d0Hd ! | \V4 41 52 e 000 2t A
| ol A%/ v o' :
AVA-40- LHOT Y QISOOHd e mem mem | \/ . N l21+128 « NI % wHILYT .02 i .8b°€28 = NI ¥ WH3LV1 .81 K
[(NERER] | (45081 {14v1.00d 1 i’y [ seiaEs s Y vtz <08 NoLiowne 13 & 3
X08 NOTLONAF .bX.b R K
W /4 \4 _, 08 NOLLONAF . i.¥-J N7 \% 32




00-SP 00+b¥

00-¢b 00-2p 00+ 1b 00-0pF 00-6€ 00-8¢ 00-L€ 00-9¢ 00-S€ 00-vE

00-£€

LERIE]

e e [ o--- |- ----
"ON AVAHOIH | - gor ‘1035 *IN03
NOSWVITIIM --- SvX3lL
AINNOD ‘1510 LS
LSL >
oN : y
R ON 173r0Hd QIV 43034 Y
*dv ER ha :NQ | 2202/v2/e +3LvQ
A0l =1 9 40 € 133HS
H.001l=.1 :37V]S

37140dd 8 NV1d
d3AM3S NJOLS

SLINIANTACHAAI 111 W)
ALNNOD NOSWVITIIM

1334 NI 37v3S

I

001 SL 05 €2 [

¥ &

S

o
I

AINO S B ¥ NOISIAZY

INITYIINDD @3S0dO¥d — —'— —
NI ALY3dOYd
AN3NISVI 03SOdOud

AVM-40-1HOIY Q3SOdOYd e mm mm mm m

aN3931

081!

9-3 1371

g-4 13NI

1082
I

194 *0D07U0 1 0)%8 | DOSADIO\UBJ\SS | QD+ \SDIODUD+S\AS | +UBE\SIDM4 3OS\ IS

:378VIN3d

47 g2€
4y .0€ \

e e e e

(HLO8) (13€)03d
00°06+9€ ‘VIiS
p-4 13NI

(H108) (14€)0)d
Q0°0r+0p *VIS
G-4 131

{H108) (14p)02d
00°06+€F V1S
9-4 13NI

41 sve

ddu b2 a5

dod .pe

o e e e i e e e e e e

Ir
B

*v1S 3ANIT HOLVA

00+SV
———— e T 5600+ 5|

V1S 3INIT HOLVA

00+¢¢

UBP "dd 43M3S WIOLS\3BDUIDIQ\SUD | d\SOU | MDIANAPNLS 24N0Y | L1YD 021 1M 60022\66622-00022\ :d

:03INTYd

B30110 - 151U] JO\BJ O} | G\IS 1 SAE\S00TS I IONN (531155 103 13 IR A DK SOIO TANAS | FUSEND 00W0 160 dN 3
WNd Lbipb i€ @ 2202/v2/€




00-8L 00-LL 00-9L 00-5L 00-bL 00-€L 00-2L 00-12 00-0L 00+69 00-89 00-29 00-99

e e [ o--- |- ----
"ON AVHOIH | gor ‘1035 *IN03
NOSWVITIIM --- SvX3lL
AINNOD ‘1510 LS
€51 >
oN : y
R ON 173r0Hd QIV 43034 Y
*dv ER ha :NQ | 2202/v2/e +3LvQ
A0l =1 9 40 § 133HS
H.001l=.1 :37V]S

37140dd 8 NV1d
d3AM3S NJOLS

SLINIANTACHAAI 111 W)
ALNNOD NOSWVITIIM

306

1:1371n0

X
H
m
w200 ZRaz 2gz;
ol Y, e ves
Oow * .WM_..M_M mmm “““““ oom
28z7 [
i b
e - v v
mens. CUBREL
e 3498
ves iNR
333 v
L S S
018 s 018
VAL

1334 NI 37v3S

I

001 SL 05 €2 [

,?LWWnr

et

I

AINO S B ¥ NOISIAZY

INITYIINDD @3S0dO¥d — —'— —
NI ALY3dOYd

AN3NISVI 03SOdOud
AVM-40-LHOIY (Q3SOdOdd e wm mm mm m

aN3931

2-1 131
€1437) (14€100d
LRI
41 89¢
ddy .8l

028

10°808 =
9L°€08 = LN

\%

06l

194 *0D07U0 1 0)%8 | DOSADIO\UBJ\SS | QD+ \SDIODUD+S\AS | +UBE\SIDM4 3OS\ IS

:378VIN3d

€le 144 3 21e 134 :-\n~\no.@ |

$22/1€/10) Q

be 134

(H108) (14€)02d
00°01reL “VIS
€-1 131

(H108) (14€)0)d
00°09+0L °VIS
p-1 13NI

{H108) (14€)02d
00°01+69 °V1S
G-1 131

41 g€l
diy .81

{H108) (14p)02d
68°€L+ 29 *VIS
9-1 137N]

(119) (..0€)
Qd-d13s

(H108) (13€)00d
00°0S+€L VIS

99 N
1

e e o o

N,

Rl

|
N
|
|
|

UBP "dd 43M3S WIOLS\3BDUIDIQ\SUD | d\SOU | MDIANAPNLS 24N0Y | L1YD 021 1M 60022\66622-00022\ :d

B35110 - J51U] JO\BJ O} | G\IS 1 SAE\S00TS I IONN (531195 D3 T3S INIAG A DK SOIO TANAS | FUSEND 00W0 160 dN 13

LERIE]

:03INTYd

WNd Ol:Gp:€ @ 2202/v2/€



LERIE]

A0l =1
H,001=.1 :37V]S

37140dd 8 NV1d
d3AM3S NJOLS

SLINIANTACHAAI 111 W)
ALNNOD NOSWVITIIM

0S.

092

0LL

AINO S B ‘P ‘€ ‘2
NOISIA3Y
INITWIINDD Q3S0d0Hd — —— —

NI ALY3dOYd

AN3NISVI 03SOdOud
AVM-40-LHOIY (Q3SOdOdd e wm mm mm m

aN3931

\

0S.

092

0L.

008

018

008

.o_z_>_;ﬂw W T . 00-29¢ 00-99¢ 00-59¢ 009t 00-£9¢ 00-68 00-88 00+.8 00-98 00-58 00+r8 2
NOSAVITIIM --- SvX3lL M
¥S1 Ezzcununu.kma mZWm : " ﬁ; " MZ H l_ )
— "%.oz G"“moi QH\D #EDHH NSNMW\HWWMES o VF o v N omN O@N
9 40 9 133HS By ot

008

%SP'0 ® 40y .81 40 17 e

e~

3aqvyo
"1S1x3

3avao
*dOud

ol8

INOD NOWMOD

[£'96L =
dy .2b: /7R 1VAQY3H

008

1-7 L3N]

194 *0D07U0 1 0)%8 | DOSADIO\UBJ\SS | QD+ \SDIODUD+S\AS | +UBE\SIDM4 3OS\ IS

08 08.l018 8 ol8
L L g \% A
*dOd Q
N
Sle 1 8 21n 138 :122/52/500 \§/ m \ S
Q
be 134 :Nnx_n\_o_ﬁ | \ (H106) (14£102d S
1 \ €9°86-€8 V1S 5
[C ] zmwxmo\_o.@ 1 \ 1-F L3N] =+
SNOISIAZY BINH (027157210 g/ 1 \ \% 47 892
1 / ddd .81
" \ L _.00°85 $/0 T
41 02 \ b *ype98 'VIS -
dod .81 1 N

€1437) (13€)02d

(1IN-01 183
Ly 8p-99€ ‘VIS
-3 137N]

(H108) ¢(13€)0dd
(1IN-01148D) 00°06+€9S ‘VIS

(1IN-011¥)) 06°99+£9¢ °VIS

2-3% 131

.._.umx._.um_.m_-m
X08 NOILINNM

1

(H108) (14€)00d
00°0L+LB ‘VIS

-1 131

) (SNV1d SNOI1laav
SNOISNVN S HIINIONI D8N 43
www:.ﬁm—.»m @31INYLSNOD 38 01

UBP "dd 43M3S WIOLS\3BDUIDIQ\SUD | d\SOU | MDIANAPNLS 24N0Y | L1YD 021 1M 60022\66622-00022\ :d

:03INTYd

B30110 - J51U1 JG\BJ O} |G\ 1 SAS\S00TSH JONN (531155 103 13SHINGAE QDA SO0 TANAS | FUSEND
WNd L1:€G:¢ @ 2202/v2/€




